
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 14th February 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 2012 - 
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services. 
 

Ms J Barber  
388105 

4. HOUSING BENEFIT DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT 
POLICY  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
 

 To consider the contents of a new Discretionary Housing 
Payment Policy. 
 

Ms J Barber 
388105 

5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS PLAN 
2013/14  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy in Huntingdonshire and to comment on the 
Huntingdonshire Business Plan 2013/14. 
 
(Copies of the Business Plan have been provided to Members 
of the Cabinet only). 
 

Ms C Burton 
388274 

6. DOCUMENT CENTRE REVIEW  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being). 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 
A Roberts 
388015 

7. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 

 To receive the report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 27th Mrs A Jerrom 



February 2013. 
 

388009 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because 

the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs of any 
particular person, including the authority holding that 
information and/or to any consultations or 
negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter. 

 

 

9. SETTLEMENT OF OUTSTANDING LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 
RELATING TO A STAFFING MATTER   

 
 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director and the 
Assistant Director, Finance and Resources – to follow. 
 

M Sharp 
388300 

 Dated this 13 day of March 2013  
  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

and unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote 
on the matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the 
matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it 
 

 (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil 

partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
   (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 



  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of 
expenses incurred carrying out his or her duties as a Member 
(except from the Council); 

  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's 

area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or 

person in (2)(b) above) has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of 

any body which has a place of business or land in the Council's 
area. 

 
B. Other Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-disclosable pecuniary interest or a non-

pecuniary interest then you are required to declare that interest, but may 
rema
[...]
 exit. 

 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the the Civic Suite, 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 14 February 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers . 
 
94. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th January 2013 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

95. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
96. BUDGET 2013/14 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2014 TO 2018   
 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel) (Economic Well-Being) was in attendance and spoke on this 
item). 
 
Further to Minute No.12/72 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of variations to the 
assumptions made previously for the purpose of preparing the 
Medium Term Plan, the budget and associated level of Council Tax 
for 2013/14. 
 
Attention was drawn to the latest government grant figures, Executive 
Councillors noted that the level of Revenue Support Grant and 
retained Business Rates was as predicted but that two new specific 
grants have been awarded which would marginally increase the 
revenue reserves by £226k. 
 
In discussing the contents’ of the report, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being).  In that respect, Members concurred 
with the Panel that Council Tax levels should be increased by £4.67p 
in order to meet unavoidable inflation and to preserve the Council’s 
reserves and valued services as far as possible both this year and in 
the future. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the overall budget was 4.8% 
higher than the original budget for 2012/13 as a result of multiple 
factors with inflation being a major contributor.  Reference also was 
made to the introduction of more efficient working practices and the 
need to constantly strive to find efficiencies.  In that respect, 
Executive Councillors were advised that the Panel would be 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

examining, in detail, the future budget process once the current 
budget has been completed. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the grant allocation to Town and 
Parish Councils towards their loss in income following the introduction 
of the Government’s Local council Tax Support Scheme.  In noting 
the Panel’s concerns over the abuse of the grant by some Councils, 
the Cabinet has reiterated that similar grants in future years could not 
be guaranteed.  
 
In acknowledging the contributions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and having thanked Councillor Rogers for his attendance, 
Executive Councillors suggested that the Chairmen of the relevant 
Panel be invited to attend future Cabinet meetings when an item from 
their Panel is being considered. 
 
Having noted that the business community supported the proposed 
Council Tax increase at a recent consultation meeting, the Cabinet 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 (a) that, subject to appropriate adjustments to Annex D to 

reflect the final settlements in relation to special and 
specific grants,  the proposed budget, Medium Term 
Plan and Financial Plan appended to the report now 
submitted be approved; and 

 
 (b) that an increase of £4.67 in Council Tax, representing 

a level of £133.18 for a Band D property for 2013/14 be 
approved. 

 
 

97. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14.  The 
Strategy had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet.   
 
Particular attention was drawn to a new element of the Strategy which 
allows the Council to provide loan finance to local organisations that 
can support Council services or to organisations where the Council 
may make a make a margin on the loan subject to adequate 
safeguards.  Having been advised that discussion on the criteria for 
such loans would be considered at the Treasury Management 
Advisory Group and that each loan would require Cabinet approval, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that subject to appropriate adjustments to the Planned 
Borrowing Table as a consequence of the final settlement in 
relation to special and specific grants, the Council be 
recommended to approve:- 

2



 

 

 
♦ the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14; and 
♦ the Treasury Management Indicators and Prudential 

Indicators for 2013/14. 
 

98. PROCURING A GREEN DEAL PARTNER RELATIONSHIP FOR 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE   

 
 Further to Minute No. 12/40 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the background to a 
proposed Green Deal Partnership Scheme for Cambridgeshire aimed 
at improving the energy efficiency of homes and commercial buildings 
across the County. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Environment explained that the Home 
Energy Act required all local authorities to actively promote and report 
on local Green Deal activity in their area whilst also playing a lead 
role in its delivery.  Members were advised that the most effective 
way of achieving this locally would be through a single 
Cambridgeshire brand establishing a partnership relationship with a 
fully accredited Green Deal provider. 
 
In discussing a business case for a countywide scheme, Members’ 
attention was drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the matter.  In that 
respect, Executive Councillors concurred with the Panel that the 
Provider should be selected on the basis of their ability to deliver high 
quality energy serving measures in a responsible way that meets the 
needs of customers.  Having also supported the Panel’s view that 
safeguards need to be put in place to ensure that the scheme does 
not operate in a way that might damage the Council’s reputation, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the establishment of a Green Deal Partnership 

Scheme for Cambridgeshire be approved subject to 
detailed approval of a Memorandum of Understanding 
between the local authorities involved at Public Service 
Board; 

 
 (b) that a procurement exercise and the subsequent award 

of contract(s) to one or more Green Deal Providers be 
approved to be let on a Countywide basis and in 
collaboration with Cambridgeshire Local Authorities;  

 
 (c) that the Head of Paid Service and the Head of Legal 

and Democratic Services, be authorised to negotiate a 
Memorandum of Understanding governing joint 
working and to enter into a contract with the chosen 
Green Deal Provider, after consultation with Executive 
Councillor for the Environment; and 

 
 (d) that the Head of Paid Service be requested to clarify 

the terms under which the Council could withdraw from 

3



 

 

the Partnership should the implemented scheme not be 
meeting its objectives. 

  
 

99. DELEGATED POWERS - ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding a series of 
proposed amendments to the powers delegated to Officers in respect 
of the enforcement of environmental crime such as littering, fly tipping 
and abandoned vehicles.   
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed delegated powers for environmental 

enforcement, appended to the report now submitted be 
approved and the scheme of delegation amended accordingly. 

 
100. ST NEOTS RAILWAY STATION FOOTBRIDGE   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to a
[...]


  
6 COUNCIL TAX REFORMS - AMENDMENT 
 
6.1 Under the Council Tax Exemption rules, the current process allows a Class C 

exemption for unoccupied properties for six months.  Should the property be 
occupied for a period of six weeks, and subsequently becomes vacant, a new 
six month exemption may be applied.  

 
6.2 Members approved a local discretionary discount scheme to reduce the void 

period to one month.  However, as part of the discretionary discounts scheme 
we need to set a timescale corresponding to the previous rules to ensure that 
renewal applications for discount are only able to be considered after an 
occupation period of six weeks.  Otherwise, people might occupy for just one 
night and be able to qualify for another month’s discount. 

 
7      RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1   That Members: 

 
(a) Note the contents of this report; 

 
(b) Adopt the Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy with effect from 1 April 

2013 and authorise the Head of Customer Services to determine claims 

6



 3 

under the policy and the Council’s scheme of delegation be amended 
accordingly. 

 
(c) Adopt the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and 

Enforcement) (England) Regulations 2013 to allow for the investigation, 
prosecution and recovery of alleged Council Tax Support fraud when 
these Regulations become law and the Head of Customer Services be 
authorised to investigate fraud and implement these regulations and the 
Council’s scheme of delegation be amended accordingly. 

 
(d) Amend the Council Tax Local Class C discounts scheme to provide for a 

renewal application to require at least six weeks occupation before a 
new Class C discount can be awarded. 

 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Local Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992 as amended by the LGFA 2012. 
Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and Enforcement) (England) 
Regulations 2013 (Draft) 
The Social Security Administration Act 1992   
HDC Benefits Fraud Prosecution Policy 2010
[...]
lowing a change to 

the applicant’s circumstances. 
 
4.3 A decision will be made after considering the following: 
 

• there must be evidence of financial hardship or personal circumstances that 
justifies a reduction in Council Tax  

• the taxpayer must satisfy the Council that they have taken all reasonable 
steps to resolve their situation prior to making an application 

• the taxpayer must have made an application for Council Tax Support, if 
appropriate 

• the taxpayer must have applied for any appropriate discount or exemption 
• whether the taxpayer has access to other assets that could be used to pay the 

Council Tax, and, 
• the amount of Council Tax outstanding must not be the result of refusal to pay 

or a fraudulent act. 
 
4.4 The Council will notify the taxpayer in writing within 28 days setting out the 

reasons for the decision. 
 
4.5 Any reduction will then be applied to the Council Tax liability and a revised bill 

will be produced and sent. 
 
5. Review of decision  
 
5.1 If the taxpayer is dissatisfied with the Council’s decision, they can request a 

review of that decision by a senior officer.   
 
  
 

 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET            21 MARCH 2013 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 2012 CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS 

 (Report by the Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being)) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 At its meeting held on 7 March 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well-Being) has been informed that as a result of further changes 
to legislation, there is a need to consider amendments to the schemes for 
Council Tax Support and Council Tax exemption arrangements. Specifically 
Members’ attention has been drawn to the need to introduce a Council Tax 
Discretionary Relief Policy, amend the Council’s fraud arrangements and 
amend the Council Tax technical reforms before 1st April 2013.  This report 
summarises the Panel’s discussions. 

2.  THE PANEL'S DELIBERATIONS 
2.1 In considering the proposal to introduce a Discretionary Relief Policy for 

Council Tax, the Head of Customer Services has explained that there is now 
a legislative requirement to state the procedure through which a person can 
apply for discretionary relief. Members have noted that the cost of any 
applications granted under the scheme would need to be met in its entirety by 
the Council. In contrast, should the Head of Customer Services choose to use 
alternative powers to write-off Council Tax debts, the cost would be shared 
between the precepting authorities. 

2.1 With regard to the provisions within the Discretionary Relief Policy, the Panel 
has suggested that it should specify a period in which the Council will notify 
the taxpayer of its decision in writing. Members are of the view that this 
should be within a period of 28 days and the Head of Customer Services has 
agreed to amend the Policy accordingly. In response to a question regarding 
the appeals process for dissatisfied applicants, the Panel has been informed 
that as this is a discretionary matter there is no independent statutory route of 
appeal. It will, however, be possible to have a decision reviewed via the 
Council’s Complaints process. 

2.2 The Panel has discussed the proposal to amend the Council Tax Local Class 
C discounts scheme. The draft scheme suggests that renewal applications for 
Class C discount are only considered after an occupation period of six weeks. 
However, Members are of the opinion that 3 months might be a more 
appropriate timescale. 

.3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is recommended to 
 

a) adopt the Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy with effect from 1 
April 2013 and authorise the Head of Customer Services to determine 
claims under the policy;  

11



b) adopt the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and 
Enforcement) (England) Regulations 2013 to allow for the 
investigation, prosecution and recovery of alleged Council Tax 
Support fraud when these Regulations become law and authorise the 
Head of Customer Services to investigate fraud and implement these 
regulations; 

c) amend the Council Tax Local Class C discounts scheme to provide for 
a renewal application to require at least 3 months occupation before a 
new Class C discount can be awarded; and 

d) authorise the amendment of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation 
accordingly. 

 
  
 
 

Contact Officer:  A Roberts, Scrutiny & Review Manager 
�     01480 388015 
�     Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

12



 1 

  
  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)  

7 March 2013 
CABINET 21 March 2013 

 
HOUSING BENEFIT  

DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY  
(Report by Head of Customer Services)  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Under the Discretionary Financial Assistance Regulations 2001, local 
authorities receive an annual grant from the Department for Work and 
Pensions to help people who are in receipt of Housing and/or Council 
Tax Benefit with assistance with their housing costs not met through the 
benefit scheme.  Delegate authority to determine applications already 
exists. 

 
1.2 Although the term ‘housing costs’ is not defined in legislation, it generally 

means rental liability.  And on the whole, Discretionary Housing 
Payments (DHP’s) are used to help meet the difference between 
someone’s Housing Benefit and the rent due to their landlord, usually for 
a limited period to enable tenants to adjust their financial circumstances 
or change their accommodation. 

 
1.3 The Government’s Welfare Reform programme means that for many 

people, the amount of Housing Benefit they receive has reduced.  To 
mitigate the effects of these changes, from April 2013, the DWP has 
increased the level of grant awarded to each local authority and 
reviewed the DHP Guidance Manual and Local Authority Good Practice 
Guide. 

 
1.4 Officers have taken this opportunity to carry out a review of the Council’s 

local DHP policy to ensure that it 
[...]
ilst this is not a necessity for this authority it is felt that, in order to continue 
the partnership working, a local consultation on the proposed Regulation 123 
List revision would be appropriate. 

 
6.7 It is not considered that the proposed change to the regulation 123 list would 

have a significant impact on the viability evidence that supported examination of 
the charging schedule and, as such, it is proposed that a 6 week consultation 
takes place.  If the draft list is approved, the consultation is likely to commence 
in April or May 2012.  The list would be made available on the Council’s website 
and at local libraries and community access points 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) Approve the Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan 2013/14;  
b) Authorise the Assistant Director, Environment, Growth and Planning in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing Strategy to 
make any minor amendments necessary to the plan prior to publication on 
the Council website 

c) Approves the banking of CIL receipts during 2013/14 financial year with the 
exception of funding the Huntingdon West Link Road scheme;  

d) Requests the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy to liaise with the Head 
of Finance and the Head of Legal to agree a ‘service level agreement’ for 
utilising on release of any CIL receipts for infrastructure project delivery; and 

e) Approve the draft Regulation 123 List for public consultation as outlined 
above, subject to any minor amendments necessary as authorised by the 
Assistant Director, Environment, Growth and Planning in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing Strategy. 

 
Background Papers: 
• Core Strategy 2009 
• CIL Examination documents, which can be found on the HDC website at 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/Planning/Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy/Pa
ges/CommunityInfrastructureLevyExamination.aspx 

• Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Busine
[...]
ould be eligible for CIL funding in the period to 2026. This can be viewed at INSERT WEB 
LINK.   
 
The inclusion of a project or type of infrastructure in IBP 2013/14 (or successor documents) does not 
signify a commitment from the Council to fund (either in whole or in part) the listed project or type of 
infrastructure through CIL.  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

30



CABINET            21 MARCH 2013 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS PLAN 2013/14 
(Report by the Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being)) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 At its meeting held on 7 March 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well-Being) has received an update on the implementation of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy in Huntingdonshire and considered the 
contents of the Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan for 2013/14. 
This report summarises the Panel’s discussions. 

2.  THE PANEL'S DELIBERATIONS 
2.1 In considering the contents of the report, the Panel has enquired about the 

cost of producing the Business Plan and have been informed that the District 
Council operates a framework agreement with the necessary consultants 
which enables the Authority to make some savings. In addition, the Council is 
able to recover some of the administrative costs from the CIL fund. 

2.2 In terms of the list of infrastructure projects identified within the report, 
Members have enquired why reference is made to the Grid at Eaton Socon. 
In response, the Panel has been advised that the Business Plan identifies all 
the infrastructure requirements required to support all growth within the 
District. These will subsequently be prioritised. The Panel has been assured 
that although this project has been identified as critical, it is not being put 
forward for CIL funding. Members have noted that at this point the 
Huntingdon West Link Road is the only proposed recipient of CIL receipts for 
2013/14. As further funding becomes available work will be undertaken to 
identify additional
[...]
 subject to the approval of recommendation (g), request the Head 

of Legal & Democratic Services to arrange for the development 
and implementation of a Business Plan and associated Marketing 
Plan for the Document Centre; 

 
(i) authorise the Head of Legal & Democratic Services, in 

consultation with the relevant Executive Councillor to give 
consideration to the purchase of a Litho printer as required by 
the terms of the terms of the business plan; 

 
(j) note that the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 

had endorsed the appointment of Councillor A H Williams as its 
Document Centre Champion. 

 
 
 
Contact Officers:          A Roberts, Tel 01480 388015 
                                       C Bulman, Tel 01480 388234 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

37



 
 

Appendix A 

Document Centre - Revenue Expenditure History 

 Actual Actual Actual Actual Forecast 
 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 

        
 £000s  £000s  £000s  £000s  £000s  
Employees (Pay NI Pension) 309  323  331  318  326  
Transport 3  3  4  3  4  
Supplies & Services - Maintenance 121  134  87  86  90  
Supplies & Services - Materials 33  39  35  32  37  
Supplies & Services - Subcontractors 78  70  31  32  36  
Supplies & Services - Copyright 
Licence 3  3  3  3  3  
Supplies & Services – Other 15  12  6  12  5  
Income from External Work (2) (13) (6) (34) (27) 
Total Controllable Cost 560  571  491  452  474  
Depreciation 73  51  52  64  78  
Support Costs 125  113  127  142  129  
Total Full Cost 758  735  670  658  681  
 

38



 

 

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

CIVIC SUITE 1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
 
 

ACTION SHEET 
 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Management Side: 
     Councillor Mrs B Boddington 
     Councillor A Hansard (Chairman) 
 
     Employee Side: 
     K Lawson 
     Mrs S McKerral 
     C Sneesby 
     G Vince 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Ms J Barber 

B Bentley 
T Bowmer 

     Ms K Domingo 
     D Harwood

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 21 March 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, N J 

Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
 

 IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor T V Rogers and A H Williams. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor I C 
Bates for Minute No. 109.   

 
 
101. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th February 

2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

102. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor B S Chapman declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 

No.103  as a Director of the Chapman Property Partnership.  
 

103. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 2012 - CONSEQUENTIAL 
AMENDMENTS   

 
 Further to Minute Nos. 76 and 77 and by way of a report by the Head 

of Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with further changes to legislation 
resulting in the need to consider amendments to the schemes for 
Council Tax Support and Council Tax exemption arrangements.  
Particular attention was drawn to the need to introduce a Council Tax 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy, amend the Council’s fraud 
arrangements and the Council Tax technical reforms by 1st April 
2013. 
 
The document has been discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) arising from which some concern had 
been expressed over the 6 weeks occupation period for renewal 
applications for Class C discount. Executive Councillors were of the 
opinion that there was no evidence to support an increase to 3 
months. Mention was made of the reoccupation rules for other 
discounts all of which had been set at 6 weeks. Having stressed the 
need to encourage empty properties back into use as quickly as 
possible, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

 (a) that with effect from 1st April 2013, the Council Tax 
Discretionary Relief Policy be adopted and the Head of 
Customer Services authorised to determine claims 
under the Policy; 

 
 (b) that the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of 

Fraud Enforcement) (England) Regulations 2013 be 
adopted to allow for the investigation, prosecution and 
recovery of alleged Council Tax Support fraud and the 
Head of Customer Services authorised to investigate 
fraud and implement these regulations; 

 
 (c) that the Council Tax Local Class C discounts scheme 

be amended to provide for a renewal application to 
require at least 6 weeks occupation before new Class 
C discount can be awarded; and 

 
 (d) that the Council’s Scheme of Delegation be varied to 

reflect the above. 
 

104. HOUSING BENEFIT DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT 
POLICY   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to 
consider the content of an updated Discretionary Housing Payment 
(DHP) Policy.  The Policy had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed 
to the Cabinet. 
 
Having been advised that the Policy had been updated to take into 
account recent welfare reforms and an increase in the level of grant 
awarded to each local authority by the Department for Work and 
Pensions, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Discretionary Housing Benefit Policy, as appended to 

the report now submitted, be approved and implemented with 
effect from 1st April 2013. 

 
105. HUNTINGDONSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS PLAN 

2013/14   
 
 Further to Minute No. 12/51 and by means of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with progress being made with the 
implementation of a Community Infrastructure Levy for 
Huntingdonshire and a proposed Infrastructure Business Plan. The 
Plan had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet. 
 
In so doing, Members attention was drawn to the list of infrastructure 
projects identified within the report and the multi-area projects 
necessary to deliver the Core Strategy.  Members discussed the 



 

 

classification of projects particularly in relation to education and 
cemetery provision.  In response to which the Cabinet were advised 
that the Business Plan identified the infrastructure requirements 
required to support all growth within the District to 2026. Projects 
would subsequently be prioritised with funding being targeted to those 
projects identified as critical.  
 
Having been advised that there would be an annual review of the 
process, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan 
2013/14 be approved;  

 
(b) that the Assistant Director, Environment, Growth and 

Planning,  in conjunction with the Executive Councillor 
for Planning and Housing Strategy, be authorised to 
make any minor amendments necessary to the plan 
prior to publication on the Council website; 

 
(c) that the banking of CIL receipts during 2013/14 financial 

year be approved with the exception of funding the 
Huntingdon West Link Road scheme;  

 
(d) that the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy be 

requested to liaise with the Heads of Finance and of 
Legal & Democratic Services to agree a ‘service level 
agreement’ for utilising on release of any CIL receipts for 
infrastructure project delivery; and 

 
(e) that the draft Regulation 123 List for public consultation, 

as outlined in the report now submitted, be approved 
subject to any minor amendments necessary as 
authorised by the Assistant Director, Environment, 
Growth and Planning in conjunction with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning and Housing Strategy. 

 
 
 

106. DOCUMENT CENTRE REVIEW   
 
 (Councillors T V Rogers and A Williams (Members of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) were in attendance and 
spoke on this Item.) 
 
A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which summarised the findings of an extensive review by a Panel 
Working Group into the operation and financial costs of the District 
Council’s Document Centre.  The Study had involved discussions with 
Officers from Legal and Democratic Services, IMD, One Leisure 
Service and the Planning Division. 
 
In considering the information in the report, Executive Councillors 
were of the opinion that some of the Panel’s recommendations 



 

 

including the use of multi-functional devices, printing requirements, 
Councillors’ mail and the progress of the Electronic Document 
Management project were managerial issues and should be dealt with 
as such.  Other matters discussed included marketing of the service 
with other public service authorities and procurement procedures 
which Members felt were being adhered to. 
 
Having expressed their thanks to the Working Group for their efforts 
in producing a thorough report and in noting the appointment of 
Councillor A H Williams as the Panel’s Document Centre Champion, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report of the Working Group be received and the 
Managing Director, in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Resources and the Panel’s Document Centre 
Champion, be requested to consider the Group’s 
recommendations.  

 
107. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 27th February 2013 

was received. 
 

108. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information which 
is subject to an obligation of confidentiality. 

 
109. SETTLEMENT OF OUTSTANDING LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 

RELATING TO A STAFFING MATTER   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Managing Director and the 

Assistant Managing Director, Finance and Resources (a copy of 
which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) regarding the 
settlement of outstanding legal proceedings relating to a staffing 
matter.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the action taken be endorsed. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


